

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

ATIF F. BHATTI, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 0:17-cv-02185 (PJS/HB)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO**  
**DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Scott G. Knudson  
Taft, Stettinius & Hollister LLP  
2200 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 977-8400

David H. Thompson  
Charles J. Cooper  
Peter A. Patterson  
Brian W. Barnes  
Cooper & Kirk, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. FHFA Forces the Companies into Conservatorship, Signs the PSPAs, and Implements the Net Worth Sweep While Its Directors Are Insulated from Removal.....	2
B. The Removal Restriction Prevents President Trump from Removing President Obama’s FHFA Director, Who Obstructs the Trump Administration’s Housing Finance Reform Plans.....	4
C. The Supreme Court Declares the Removal Restriction Unlawful, and the Eighth Circuit Remands for This Court to Determine the Remedy. ....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Follows Directly from <i>Collins</i> and the Eighth Circuit’s Remand.....	7
II. Defendants Attempt to Relitigate Issues Decided by <i>Collins</i> and the Eighth Circuit. ....	10
A. The Eighth Circuit already held that Plaintiffs have standing.....	10
B. As the Eighth Circuit held, Plaintiffs challenge the same agency action at issue in <i>Collins</i> .....	11
C. As <i>Collins</i> implicitly recognized, Section 4617(f) does not bar Plaintiffs’ constitutional claim. ....	18
III. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Facts that Would Entitle Plaintiffs To Their Requested Relief.....	21
A. Former President Trump’s public statement conclusively shows that the unconstitutional removal restriction harmed Plaintiffs. ....	21

- B. The President’s contemporaneous actions and the statements of his administration’s officials confirm the removal restriction caused harm..... 26
- C. The alleged facts show the position Plaintiffs would be in were it not for the unconstitutional removal restriction..... 30
- IV. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to an Injunction Placing Them in the Position They Would Be In But For the Constitutional Violation..... 41
- CONCLUSION..... 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 926 (2021).....	43
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	24
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	42, 43
<i>Chong Toua Vue v. Barr</i> , 953 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DHS v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	24, 43
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 2020-1912, 2022 WL 518222 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 22, 2022).....	38
<i>Forster v. Boss</i> , 97 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	41
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	38, 43
<i>Independent Living Resources v. Oregon Arena Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997).....	24
<i>Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry</i> , 844 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	42
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	23, 24
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	24
<i>Meardon v. Register</i> , 994 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Miller v. California Speedway Corp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	41
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>Nat’l Archives and Recs. Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	23

*Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 15, 16, 17, 43

*Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.*,  
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 18

*Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) ..... 21

*United States v. Chem. Found.*, 272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... 23

*United States v. Webster*, 797 F.3d 531 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 23

*United States v. White Plume*, 447 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 20

*United States v. Windsor*, 570 U.S. 744 (2013) ..... 25

*Webster v. Doe*, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 18, 20

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assoc.*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 14

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C.

    § 706(1)..... 15, 20, 21

    § 706(2)..... 20

    § 551(13)..... 14, 15

12 U.S.C.

    § 4617(f)..... 18

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

33 WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. JUDICIAL REVIEW  
(2d ed. Apr. 2021 update)..... 15

Br. for the United States, *Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*,  
Nos. 16-1436, 16-1540 (U.S. Aug. 10, 2017),  
*available at* <https://bit.ly/37ikH6N>..... 23

D. LAYCOCK & R. HASEN, MODERN AMERICAN REMEDIES (5th ed. 2019)..... 41, 42

*Prepared Remarks of Dr. Mark A. Calabria, Dir. of FHFA, at FSOC  
Principals Meeting, FHFA (Sept. 25, 2020),* <https://bit.ly/3I37FGW>..... 35, 36

*Ten Years of Conservatorship: The Status of the Housing Finance System: Hearing  
Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 115th Cong. 30  
(May 23, 2018) (statement of Melvin L. Watt, Director, FHFA)*..... 35, 36
